31 December 2023, the Group presented the expenses related to cash turnover (mainly the expenses related to cash
processing outsourcing) in the item ‘Fee and commission expense’. Before the change, such expenses were presented in the
item ‘General administrative expenses and depreciation’.

The introduced change results from adaptation to the observed market practice in this area and, in the Group's opinion, better
reflects the nature of these transactions by recognizing both the income and the expense related to cash turnover in net fee
and commission income.

The changes 3 and 4 do not affect the level of the presented financial result.

The changes in accounting principles indicated above resulted in the restatement of comparative data.

 23

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2024

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of selected items of the consolidated income statement is presented in the
tables below.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

DATA FOR
III QUARTER 2023

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1) CHANGE (3) CHANGE (4)

DATA FOR
III QUARTER 2023

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

Interest income 4 651 (9) - - 4 642

Interest income calculated using the effective
interest method

4 638 (9) - - 4 629

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 4 216 - (4 216) - -

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income

422 - (422) - -

Other interest income related to financial
assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss

13 - (13) - -

Income similar to interest - - 13 - 13

Interest expense (1 627) - - - (1 627)

Net interest income 3 024 (9) - - 3 015

Fee and commission income 913 - - - 913

Fee and commission expense (183) - - (27) (210)

Net fee and commission income 730 - - (27) 703

Dividend income - - - - -

Result on financial assets and liabilities
measured at fair value through profit or loss
and foreign exchange result

76 (7) - - 69

Result on fair value hedge accounting 1 - - - 1

Profit/loss on derecognition of financial assets
and liabilities not measured at fair value
through profit or loss

15 - - - 15

Net allowances for expected credit losses (167) 47 - - (120)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign
currency mortgage loans

21 (21) - - -

Costs of legal risk of foreign currency
mortgage loans

- (53) - - (53)

Other operating income 22 - - - 22

Other operating expenses (89) 61 - - (28)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign
currency mortgage loans

(61) 61 - - -

General administrative expenses and
depreciation

(1 398) - - 27 (1 371)

Gains on associates 1 - - - 1

Profit before income tax 2 215 39 - - 2 254

Income tax expense (497) (1) - - (498)

Net profit 1 718 38 - - 1 756

1. Attributable to equity holders of the Bank 1 717 38 - - 1 755

2. Attributable to non-controlling interests 1 - - - 1

Earnings per share (in PLN per share) 6.54 0.15 - - 6.69

 24

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2024

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

DATA FOR
3 QUARTERS 2023

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1) CHANGE (3) CHANGE (4)

DATA FOR
3 QUARTERS 2023

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

Interest income 13 480 (23) - - 13 457

Interest income calculated using the effective
interest method

13 451 (23) - - 13 428

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 12 106 - (12 106) - -

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income

1 345 - (1 345) - -

Other interest income related to financial
assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss

29 - (29) - -

Income similar to interest - - 29 - 29

Interest expense (4 690) - - - (4 690)

Net interest income 8 790 (23) - - 8 767

Fee and commission income 2 654 - - - 2 654

Fee and commission expense (526) - - (75) (601)

Net fee and commission income 2 128 - - (75) 2 053

Dividend income 29 - - - 29

Result on financial assets and liabilities
measured at fair value through profit or loss
and foreign exchange result

383 (1) - - 382

Result on fair value hedge accounting 1 - - - 1

Profit/loss on derecognition of financial assets
and liabilities not measured at fair value
through profit or loss

24 - - - 24

Net allowances for expected credit losses (563) 92 - - (471)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign
currency mortgage loans

(19) 19 - - -

Costs of legal risk of foreign currency
mortgage loans

- (98) - - (98)

Other operating income 86 - - - 86

Other operating expenses (266) 194 - - (72)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign
currency mortgage loans

(194) 194 - - -

General administrative expenses and
depreciation

(4 346) - - 75 (4 271)

Gains on associates 4 - - - 4

Profit before income tax 6 270 164 - - 6 434

Income tax expense (1 413) (1) - - (1 414)

Net profit 4 857 163 - - 5 020

1. Attributable to equity holders of the Bank 4 855 163 - - 5 018

2. Attributable to non-controlling interests 2 - - - 2

Earnings per share (in PLN per share) 18.50 0.62 - - 19.12

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of selected items of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
is presented in the tables below.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
DATA FOR

III QUARTER 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

III QUARTER 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net Profit 1 718 38 1 756

Total comprehensive income 2 371 38 2 409

1. Attributable to equity holders of the Bank 2 370 38 2 408

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
DATA FOR

3 QUARTERS 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

3 QUARTERS 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net Profit 4 857 163 5 020

Total comprehensive income 6 985 163 7 148

1. Attributable to equity holders of the Bank 6 983 163 7 146

 25

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2024

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated statement of financial position is presented in the tables
below.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DATA AS AT 31.12.2023

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
CHANGE (1)

DATA AS AT 31.12.2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Loans and advances to customers (including receivables from
finance leases)

161 411 83 161 494

Income tax assets 1 120 (17) 1 103

2. Deferred tax assets 1 119 (17) 1 102

TOTAL ASSETS 305 723 66 305 789

Provisions 1 977 (21) 1 956

TOTAL LIABILITIES 275 382 (21) 275 361

Retained earnings and net profit for the period 8 195 87 8 282

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 30 329 87 30 416

TOTAL EQUITY 30 341 87 30 428

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 305 723 66 305 789

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DATA AS AT 01.01.2023

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
CHANGE (1)

DATA AS AT 01.01.2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Loans and advances to customers (including receivables from
finance leases)

158 721 32 158 753

Income tax assets 1 850 (13) 1 837

2. Deferred tax assets 1 579 (13) 1 566

TOTAL ASSETS 281 139 19 281 158

Provisions 1 402 13 1 415

TOTAL LIABILITIES 258 364 13 258 377

Retained earnings and net profit for the period 3 522 6 3 528

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 22 763 6 22 769

TOTAL EQUITY 22 775 6 22 781

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 281 139 19 281 158

The impact of changes on comparative data regarding the structure and quality of the CHF mortgage loan portfolio as at
31 December 2023 is presented in the tables below.

31. 12 2023 (BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

STAGE 1
(12M ECL)

STAGE 2
(LIFETIME ECL
- NOT CREDIT-

IMPAIRED)

STAGE 3
(LIFETIME ECL -

CREDIT-IMPAIRED)

PURCHASED
OR

ORIGINATED
CREDIT-

IMPAIRED
(POCI)

TOTAL

INDIVIDUAL
ASSESSMENT

GROUP
ASSESSMENT

Gross carrying amount, of which: - 123 75 1 931 12 2 141

denominated in CHF - 123 75 1 931 12 2 141

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

[…]

denominated in CHF - 72 7 308 3 390

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

 26

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2024

31. 12 2023 (AFTER RESTATEMENT)

STAGE 1
(12M ECL)

STAGE 2
(LIFETIME ECL
- NOT CREDIT-

IMPAIRED)

STAGE 3
(LIFETIME ECL -

CREDIT-IMPAIRED)

PURCHASED
OR

ORIGINATED
CREDIT-

IMPAIRED
(POCI)

TOTAL

INDIVIDUAL
ASSESSMENT

GROUP
ASSESSMENT

Gross carrying amount, of which: 1 448 43 49 9 550

denominated in CHF 1 448 43 49 9 550

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

Allowances for expected credit losses,
of which: - (17) (24) (31) - (72)

denominated in CHF - (17) (24) (31) - (72)

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

Carrying amount, of which:  1 431 19 18 9 478

denominated in CHF 1 431 19 18 9 478

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated cash flow statement is presented in the table below.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR

II QUARTER 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

III QUARTER
AFTER RESTATEMENT

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 2 215 39 2 254

Adjustments:

Net interest income (3 024) 9 (3 015)

Change in:

Loans and advances to customers (including receivables from
finance leases)

(2 733) (20) (2 753)

Other assets (627) 3 (624)

Provisions 52 (31) 21

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR

3 QUARTERS 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

3 QUARTERS 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 6 270 164 6 434

Adjustments:

Net interest income (8 790) 23 (8 767)

Change in:

Loans and advances to customers (including receivables from
finance leases)

(3 559) (125) (3 684)

Other assets 463 21 484

Provisions 238 (83) 155

 27

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2024

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of selected items of the separated income statement is presented in the
tables below.

SEPARATED INCOME STATEMENT OF BANK PEKAO S.A.

DATA FOR
III QUARTER 2023

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1) CHANGE (3) CHANGE (4)

DATA FOR
III QUARTER 2023

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

Interest income 4 389 (7) - - 4 382

Interest income calculated using the effective interest
method

4 372 (7) - - 4 365

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 3 925 - (3 925) - -

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

447 - (447) - -

Other interest income related to financial assets
measured at fair value through profit or loss

17 - (17) - -

Income similar to interest - - 17 - 17

Interest expense (1 444) - - - (1 444)

Net interest income 2 945 (7) - - 2 938

Fee and commission income 805 - - - 805

Fee and commission expense (195) - - (27) (222)

Net fee and commission income 610 - - (27) 583

Dividend income 1 - - - 1

Result on financial assets and liabilities measured at fair
value through profit or loss and foreign exchange result

79 (6) - - 73

Result on fair value hedge accounting 1 - - - 1

Profit/loss on derecognition of financial assets and
not measured at fair value through profit or loss

14 - - - 14

Net allowances for expected credit losses (134) 49 - - (85)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign currency mortgage
loans

20 (20) - - -

Costs of legal risk of foreign currency mortgage loans - (51) - - (51)

Other operating income 21 - - - 21

Other operating expenses (88) 58 - - (30)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign currency mortgage
loans

(58) 58 - - -

General administrative expenses and depreciation (1 294) - - 27 (1 267)

Profit before income tax 2 155 43 - - 2 198

Income tax expense (483) - - - (483)

Net profit 1 672 43 - - 1 715

Earnings per share (in PLN per share) 6.37 0.16 - - 6.53

 28

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2024

SEPARATED INCOME STATEMENT OF BANK PEKAO S.A.

DATA FOR
3 QUARTERS 2023

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1) CHANGE (3) CHANGE (4)

DATA FOR
3 QUARTERS 2023

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

Interest income 12 768 (21) - - 12 747

Interest income calculated using the effective interest
method

12 728 (21) - - 12 707

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 11 263 - (11 263) - -

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

1 465 - (1 465) - -

Other interest income related to financial assets
measured at fair value through profit or loss

40 - (40) - -

Income similar to interest - - 40 - 40

Interest expense (4 222) - - - (4 222)

Net interest income 8 546 (21) - - 8 525

Fee and commission income 2 363 - - - 2 363

Fee and commission expense (560) - - (75) (635)

Net fee and commission income 1 803 - - (75) 1 728

Dividend income 238 - - - 238

Result on financial assets and liabilities measured at fair
value through profit or loss and foreign exchange result

381 (1) - - 380

Result on fair value hedge accounting 1 - - - 1

Profit/loss on derecognition of financial assets and
liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or loss

24 - - - 24

Net allowances for expected credit losses (497) 87 - - (410)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign currency
mortgage loans

(15) 15 - - -

Costs of legal risk of foreign currency mortgage loans - (75) - - (75)

Other operating income 81 - - - 81

Other operating expenses (249) 177 - - (72)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign currency
mortgage loans

(177) 177 - - -

General administrative expenses and depreciation (4 054) - - 75 (3 979)

Profit before income tax 6 274 167 - - 6 441

Income tax expense (1 366) (1) - - (1 367)

Net profit 4 908 166 - - 5 074

Earnings per share (in PLN per share) 18.70 0.63 - - 19.33

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of selected items of the separated comprehensive income statement is
presented in the tables below.

SEPARATED INCOME STATEMENT OF BANK PEKAO S.A.
DATA FOR

III QUARTER 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

III QUARTER 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net Profit 1 672 43 1 715

Total comprehensive income 2 324 43 2 367

SEPARATED INCOME STATEMENT OF BANK PEKAO S.A.
DATA FOR

3 QUARTERS 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

3 QUARTERS 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net Profit 4 908 166 5 074

Total comprehensive income 7 025 166 7 191

 29

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2024

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separated statement of financial position is presented in the tables
below.

SEPARATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DATA AS AT 31.12.2023

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
CHANGE (1)

DATA AS AT 31.12.2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Loans and advances to customers 141 707 84 141 791

Income tax assets 786 (9) 777

2. Deferred tax assets 786 (9) 777

TOTAL ASSETS 294 477 75 294 552

Provisions 1 871 (17) 1 854

TOTAL LIABILITIES 264 582 (17) 264 565

Retained earnings and net profit for the period 8 403 92 8 495

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 29 895 92 29 987

TOTAL EQUITY 294 477 75 294 552

SEPARATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DATA AS AT 01.01.2023

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
CHANGE (1)

DATA AS AT 01.01.2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Loans and advances to customers 142 426 31 142 457

Income tax assets 1 547 (6) 1 541

2. Deferred tax assets 1 280 (6) 1 274

TOTAL ASSETS 271 705 25 271 730

Provisions 1 394 14 1 408

TOTAL LIABILITIES 249 516 14 249 530

Retained earnings and net profit for the period 3 583 11 3 594

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 22 189 11 22 200

TOTAL EQUITY 271 705 25 271 730

The impact of changes on comparative separated data regarding the structure and quality of the CHF mortgage loan portfolio
as at 31 December 2023 is presented in the tables below.

31. 12 2023 (BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

STAGE 1
(12M ECL)

STAGE 2
(LIFETIME ECL
- NOT CREDIT-

IMPAIRED)

STAGE 3
(LIFETIME ECL -

CREDIT-IMPAIRED)

PURCHASED
OR

ORIGINATED
CREDIT-

IMPAIRED
(POCI)

TOTAL

INDIVIDUAL
ASSESSMENT

GROUP
ASSESSMENT

Gross carrying amount, of which: - 120 - 1 814 9 1 943

denominated in CHF - 120 - 1 814 9 1 943

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

[…]

denominated in CHF - 71 - 299 2 372

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

31. 12 2023 (AFTER RESTATEMENT)

STAGE 1
(12M ECL)

STAGE 2
(LIFETIME ECL
- NOT CREDIT-

IMPAIRED)

STAGE 3
(LIFETIME ECL -

CREDIT-IMPAIRED)

PURCHASED
OR

ORIGINATED
CREDIT-

IMPAIRED
(POCI)

TOTAL

INDIVIDUAL
ASSESSMENT

GROUP
ASSESSMENT

Gross carrying amount, of which: - 409 - 42 1 452

denominated in CHF - 409 - 42 1 452

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

Allowances for expected credit losses,
of which:

- (16) - (28) 1 (43)

denominated in CHF - (16) - (28) 1 (43)

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

Carrying amount, of which:  - 393 - 14 2 409

denominated in CHF - 393 - 14 2 409

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

 30

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2024

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separated cash flow statement is presented in the table below.

SEPARATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR

III QUARTER 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

III QUARTER
AFTER RESTATEMENT

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 2 155 43 2 198

Adjustments:

Net interest income (2 945) 7 (2 938)

Change in:

Loans and advances to customers (2 438) (18) (2 456)

Other assets (557) (1) (558)

Provisions 40 (31) 9

SEPARATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR

3 QUARTERS 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

3 QUARTERS 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 6 274 167 6 441

Adjustments:

Net interest income (8 546) 21 (8 525)

Change in:

Loans and advances to customers (5 495) (123) (5 618)

Other assets 477 17 494

Provisions 209 (82) 127

5. Accounting estimates
The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Management Board of the Bank
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Group and rely on historic data and other factors including
expectation of the future events which seems justified in given circumstances.

Estimates and related assumptions are subject to ongoing verification. Changes in accounting estimates are recognized